Corporation (the “Articles of Association”) in accordance with the Company Law and other

pertinent laws and regulations.

Meanwhile, in accordance with the “Prospectus for the Public Issue of 2012 Corporate Bonds

by ZTE Corporation (First Tranche)” (《中興通訊股份有限公司公開發行 2012 年公司債券

募集說明書 (第一期）》) issued in June 2012, any capital reduction by the Company during

the effective term of the bonds shall be subject to the approval of bondholders or their proxies

representing more than one-half of the total voting rights attached to the bonds at a

bondholders’ meeting.

III. Changes in the share capital structure of the Company following the repurchase and

cancellation of certain restricted shares

Following the completion of the repurchase, the total share capital of the Company shall be

changed from 3,440,078,020 shares to 3,437,541,278 shares. The change in the Company’s

share capital structure is set out as follows:

6

Unit: shares

Type of shares Prior to the change

Increase / decrease

(+/-) as a result of

the change

After the change

Number of

shares (shares)

Percentage

(%)

Number of shares

(shares)

Number of

shares (shares)

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to lock-up  11,510,476 0.33% -2,536,742 8,973,734 0.26%

1. State-owned shares  - - - - -

2. State-owned corporate shares  - - - - -

3. Other domestic shares  2,536,742 0.07% -2,536,742 - -

Comprising: domestic corporate shares  - - - - -

Domestic natural person shares  2,536,742 0.07% -2,536,742 - -

4. Foreign shares  - - - - -

Comprising: foreign corporate shares  - - - - -

Foreign natural person shares  - - - - -

5. Senior management shares  8,973,734 0.26% - 8,973,734 0.26%

II. Shares not subject to lock-up  3,428,567,544 99.67% - 3,428,567,544 99.74%

1. RMB ordinary shares  2,798,982,099 81.37% - 2,798,982,099 81.43%

2. Domestic-listed foreign shares  - - - - -

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares

(H shares)
629,585,445 18.30% - 629,585,445 18.31%

4. Others  - - - - -

III. Total number of shares  3,440,078,020 100.00% - 3,437,541,278 100.00%

IV. Effect of the repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares on the Company

The current repurchase and cancellation of restricted shares represents actions taken by the

Company in respect of Subject Shares not fulfilling conditions for unlocking in accordance

with the Phase I Share Incentive Scheme. The volume of restricted shares to be repurchased

and cancelled is relatively small, as is the small amount of funds is required for the

repurchase. Therefore, the Company’s financial conditions and operating results will not be

materially affected.

V. Opinion of the Independent Non-executive Directors